

Case No. 19-56004

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

STEVEN RUPP, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

C.D. Michel  
Sean A. Brady  
Anna M. Barvir  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
cmichel@michellawyers.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

January 27, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement Regarding Addendum.....	1
Statement of the Issue Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I. Factual Background .....	2
A. California’s Assault Weapons Control Act (“AWCA”).....	2
B. The AWCA Bars Acquisition or Possession of Rifles in Common Use by Law-Abiding Americans for Lawful Purposes .....	5
C. The AWCA Has No Historical Analogue.....	8
D. Appellants Include Law-Abiding, Responsible Adult Citizens Seeking to Exercise Their Fundamental Rights .....	10
II. Procedural History and the Decision on Appeal.....	10
Summary of Argument .....	12
Argument.....	13
I. The Second Amendment Protects Bearable Arms That Are Typically Possessed by Law-Abiding, Responsible Citizens for Lawful Purposes, Like the Banned Rifles .....	13
II. The AWCA’s Ban on Certain Rifles Cannot Withstand Second Amendment Scrutiny.....	21

A.	Bans on Protected Arms Are Categorically Unconstitutional .....	22
B.	The AWCA’s Ban on Certain Rifles Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....	25
1.	Strict scrutiny Applies, Dooming the AWCA’s Rifle Ban .....	25
2.	The AWCA’s Rifle Ban Fails Even Intermediate Scrutiny.....	27
a.	The State failed to prove that the “fit” between its chosen means and its proffered ends is reasonable. ....	28
b.	The State failed to prove that the AWCA’s rifle ban meaningfully furthers its proffered public safety interests.....	31
i.	Congress’s and California’s “findings” are irrelevant .....	33
ii.	The State’s statistics concerning Banned Rifle use in mass shootings are irrelevant and unreliable.....	34
iii.	Assertions that Banned Rifles cause more or greater wounds are demonstrably wrong.....	38
iv.	Restricting the Enumerated Features does not further the State’s interests .....	40
v.	Experience with the federal “assault weapon” ban does not support the State’s position. ....	41
	Conclusion.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	22
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Grewal</i> , No. 17-cv-10507, 2018 WL 4688345 (D. N.J. Sept. 28, 2018).....	35
<i>Avitabile v. Beach</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	29
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	32
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	15, 16, 25, 34
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	22
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	15
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....*passim*

*Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 30

*Hollis v. Lynch*,  
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 15

*Jackson v. City and Cty. of San Francisco*,  
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 25, 29

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001) ..... 32

*Maloney v. Singas*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 29

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) ..... 28

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014) ..... 28

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 14, 23, 31

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n*,  
804 F.3d 242 (2d. Cir. 2015)..... 15

*In re Oracle Corp. Securities Litig.*,  
627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 37

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) ..... 27

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 25

*Robb v. Hungerbeeler*,  
370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad*,  
420 U.S. 546 (1975) ..... 22

*Staples v. United States*,  
 511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 20, 21

*Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden*,  
 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 25

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 520 U.S. 180 (1997) ..... 28, 29

*United States v. Chovan*,  
 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 11, 21, 25

*United States v. Virginia*,  
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 27

*Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whitting*,  
 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 28

*Vincenty v. Bloomberg*,  
 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*Young v. Hawaii*,  
 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 43

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 4128 ..... 5

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §§ 4132-4137..... 5

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 5471 ..... 3, 4

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 5478 ..... 5

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §§ 5495-5499..... 2, 3, 43

Cal. Pen. Code § 12276 ..... 2



Cal. Pen. Code § 12276.1 ..... 2

Cal. Pen. Code § 30510 .....*passim*

Cal. Pen. Code § 30515 .....2, 3, 4, 43

Cal. Pen. Code § 30520 ..... 4, 43

Cal. Pen. Code § 30600 ..... 2, 43

Cal. Pen. Code § 30605 ..... 2

Cal. Pen. Code §§ 30625-30630 ..... 5

Cal. Pen. Code § 30680 ..... 5

Cal. Pen. Code § 30900 ..... 4

Cal. Pen. Code § 30915 ..... 5

Cal. Pen. Code § 30920 ..... 5

Cal. Pen. Code § 30925 ..... 43

Cal. Pen. Code § 30945 ..... 5, 43

Cal. Pen. Code § 30960 ..... 4

Cal. Pen. Code § 330605 ..... 43

Cal. Stat. 1805-06 ..... 4

Cal. Stat. 6342-43 ..... 4

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§53-202a–53-202k ..... 9

D.C. Code Ann. §§7-2501.01(3A), 7-2502.02 (a)(6) (enacted in 2008) ..... 9

Firearm Owners’ Protection Act, 100 Stat, 449 (1986) ..... 20

Gun Control Act of 1968, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968) ..... 20

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-1, 134-8 ..... 9

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301, 4-303 ..... 9

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1w, 2C:39-3..... 9

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00(22), 265.02(7) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Assemb. B. 1135, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016)..... 2

Assemb. B. 2718, 2005-2006 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2006)..... 4

California Attorney General, *Assault Weapons Identification Guide* at 29,  
[https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/  
firearms/forms/awguide.pdf](https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/firearms/forms/awguide.pdf) (3d ed., Nov. 2001)..... 6

Chad Adams, *Complete Guide to 3-Gun Competition* (2012)..... 8

9th Cir. Rule 3-1..... 1

9th Cir. Rule 3-2..... 1

Fed. Rule App. Proc. 3..... 1

Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4..... 1

*Hearing Before U.S. S. Comm. on Judiciary*, 113th Cong. 11 (2013)..... 9

International Practical Shooting Confederation, <http://www.ipsc.org>;..... 8

*Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using  
Panel Data and A State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis*, Nat'l Bur. of  
Econ. Research, <https://www.nber.org/papers/w23510> (Nov.  
2018)..... 42

Sen. B. 1080, 2009-2010 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2010) ..... 2

Sen. B. 123, 1999-2000 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1999) ..... 4

Sen. B. 263 (1991-1992 Reg. Sess.) (Cal. 1991)..... 2

U.S. Const., amend. II.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 13

U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... 14
